



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**VINCENT STALLINGS,** :  
 :  
 :  
 **Defendant-Below,** : **No. 449, 2018**  
 **Appellant,** :  
 :  
 **Court Below: Superior Court of the**  
 **v.** : **State of Delaware in and for New**  
 : **Castle County**  
 :  
 **STATE OF DELAWARE,** :  
 **Plaintiff-Below,** : **Case Below No. 1209008698A**  
 **Appellee.** :  
 :  
 :

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Christopher S. Koyste, Esq. (#3107)  
Law Office of Christopher S. Koyste, LLC  
709 Brandywine Boulevard  
Wilmington, Delaware 19809  
(302) 762-5195  
Attorney for Vincent Stallings  
Defendant Below-Appellant

Dated: November 26, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS.** ..... ii

**NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.**..... 3

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY DENYING MR. STALLINGS’  
POSTCONVICTION CLAIM OF TRIAL COURT ERROR IN THE PLEA  
PROCESS. .... 10

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. STALLINGS’  
POSTCONVICTION CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF  
COUNSEL WHICH RENDERED THE GUILTY PLEA UNKNOWING AND  
UNINTELLIGENT. .... 19

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING NO VIOLATION OF  
MR. STALLINGS’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENT  
..... 36

IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DEFENSE  
COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE CLAIMS  
OF TRIAL COURT ERROR ON DIRECT APPEAL. .... 44

**CONCLUSION.** ..... 46

July 31, 2018 Superior Court Order. .... Exhibit A

**CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT  
AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Federal Cases

<i>Baker v. Barbo</i> , 177 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	16, 17
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Wainwright</i> , 665 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>Buhl v. Cooksey</i> , 233 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Crisp v. Duckworth</i> , 743 F.2d 580 (7th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Dorman v. Wainwright</i> , 798 F.2d 1358 (11th Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	12, 39
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U. S. 806 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heiser v. Ryan</i> , 951 F.2d 559 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976).....	17
<i>Jacobs v. Horn</i> , 395 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2005).....	27, 35
<i>Jamison v. Klem</i> , 544 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Jermyn v. Horn</i> , 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	17
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	43
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	35
<i>Moore v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 457 F. App’x. 170 (3d. Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Rolan v. Vaughn</i> , 445 F.3 671 (3d Cir. 2006).....	28, 34
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	45
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	27, 28, 35
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 684 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 525 F. App’x 111 (3d Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>United States v. Kauffman</i> , 109 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 302 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Schweitzer</i> , 454 F.3d 197 (3d. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 281 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 518 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Von Moltke v. Gillies</i> , 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....	39
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	27

### State Cases

<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 736 A.2d 971 (Del. 1999).....	13
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996).....	10, 19, 36, 44

<i>Hall v. State</i> , 788 A.2d 118 (Del. 2001).	10, 19, 36, 44
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 81 (Del. 1989).	18
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980).	39, 42
<i>MacDonald v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1064 (Del. 2001).	36, 34, 35
<i>Moore v. Hall</i> , 62 A.3d 1203 (Del. 2013).	18
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013).	45
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 684 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1996).	15, 16, 17, 21, 34
<i>Potter v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 595 (Del. 1988).	35
<i>Randall v. State</i> , 2006 WL 2434912 (Del. 2006).	30
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 719 (Del. 1990).	28
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 996 A.2d 786 (Del. 2010).	38, 40
<i>Snowden v. State</i> , 672 A.2d 1017 (Del. 1996).	39
<i>Stigars v. State</i> , 674 A.2d 477 (Del. 1996).	39
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 564 A.2d 1107 (Del. 1989).	38, 40
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 56 A.3d 1053 (Del. 2012).	43

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.	7, 26, 35, 36, 37, 39, 41, 42
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	16, 18

**Delaware Constitution**

Del. Const. art. I, § 7.	18, 35, 39, 42
--------------------------	----------------

**Rules**

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 11(c).	15
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 48(b).	32
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(3).	10, 11, 13, 14, 21, 36, 37
D.R.E. 901(a).	30
D.R.E. § 1002.	31
D.R.E. § 1003.	31
D.R.E. § 1004.	31

**Other**

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty, Standard 14-3.2 (3d ed. 1999)	26, 35
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: The Defense Function, Standard 4-3.6, Prompt Action to Protect the Accused (3d ed. 1993).	42
